CLALLAM COUNTY JUVENILE & FAMILY SERVICES

At-Risk Youth
Child Advocates/VGAL
Court Services
Detention

Diversion Drug Court Probation

Secure Crisis Residential Center Truancy / Intervention Services True Star Behavioral Health Jody L.E. Jacobsen Director 1912 West 18th Street Port Angeles, WA 98363 (360) 417-2282 FAX (360) 457-4875 Detention (360) 417-2421 Detention FAX (360) 457-4871

April 27, 2023

Erin L. Lennon Washington State Supreme Court Clerk

RE: Comments for JuCR 7.16

Restricting the courts authority to issue warrants and enforce court orders undermines the juvenile court's ability to fulfill the legislative requirements and purposes outlined in RCW 13.40.010 thereby negatively impacting our youth, families, and the communities we serve.

Not only is JuCR 7.16 contrary to the purposes outlined in the Juvenile Justice Act but making it a permanent rule forever limits the authority of the local judiciary responsible for considering all the circumstances of each unique case appearing before them. This rule does not account for the individual safety and wellbeing of youth and prohibits courts from enforcing their own orders. Furthermore, it sends a detrimental message to communities by impeding the Superior Courts authority to uphold the administration of justice and protect youth within their communities.

JuCR 7.16 was presented as a temporary rule during the pandemic without public participation. As a juvenile justice professional for over 26 years, I join my fellow colleagues and respectfully urge the Supreme Court to **rescind JuCR 7.16 in full** or alternatively, amend the court rule as recommended by the Superior Court Judges' Association and Washington Association of Juvenile Court Administrators and restore the authority and discretion of local judges.

Sincerely,

Jody Jacobsen Director

Clallam County Juvenile and Family Services

From: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK

To: <u>Martinez, Jacquelynn</u>

Subject: FW: Suggested changes to JuCR 7.16

Date: Friday, April 28, 2023 4:43:26 PM

Attachments: JuCR 7.16 Letter to Supreme Court.pdf

From: Jacobsen, Jody <jody.jacobsen@clallamcountywa.gov>

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2023 4:35 PM

To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK < SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV>

Subject: [Suspicious URL] Suggested changes to JuCR 7.16

External Email Warning! This email has originated from outside of the Washington State Courts Network. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, are expecting the email, and know the content is safe. If a link sends you to a website where you are asked to validate using your Account and Password, **DO NOT DO SO!** Instead, report the incident.

Dear Clerk Lennon,

Attached please find my comments regarding JuCR 7.16. I appreciate your time, please post to public comment.

Sincerely,

Jody Jacobsen, MA

Director / Juvenile Court Administrator
Clallam County Juvenile & Family Services | Clallam County
1912 W. 18th Street, Port Angeles, WA 98363-5121

360.565.2639 |
jody.jacobsen@clallamcountywa.gov

www.clallamcountywa.gov/JuvenileServices

Electronic Privacy Notice. This e-mail, and any attachments, contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws, and is also confidential, proprietary in nature and not subject to public disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing this information in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.